NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of financial position and equity at April 1, 2010:

Canadian IFRS
GAAP IFRS reclassifi­ IFRS

Canadian GAAP accounts balances adjustments cations balance IFRS accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Non­current assets Non­current assets
Property, plant and equipment  $ 217,223 $ (547) $ – $ 216,676 Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets 342,022 – 186,832 528,854 Intangible assets
Goodwill 190,862 (4,030) (186,832) –
Other assets long term 5,027  – – 5,027 Other non­current financial assets
Long­term receivable 2,014 – – 2,014 Non­current receivables
Contract initiation costs 5,587 – – 5,587 Contract initiation costs
Future income tax assets 85,197 150,771 29,139 265,107 Deferred tax asset

847,932 146,194 29,139 1,023,265

Current assets Current assets
Inventory 6,323 – – 6,323 Inventory
Gas in storage 4,058 – – 4,058 Gas in storage
Gas delivered in excess of consumption 7,410 – – 7,410 Gas delivered in excess of consumption
Accounts receivable 232,579 – – 232,579 Current trade and other receivables
Accrued gas receivables 20,793 – – 20,793 Accrued gas receivables
Unbilled revenues 61,070 – – 61,070 Unbilled revenues
Prepaid expenses and deposits 20,038 – – 20,038 Prepaid expenses and deposits
Other assets – current 2,703 – – 2,703 Other current assets
Current portion of future income tax assets 29,139 – (29,139) –
Cash 60,132 – 18,650 78,782 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 18,650 – (18,650) –

462,895 – (29,139) 433,756

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,310,827 $ 146,194 $ – $ 1,457,021 TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Unitholders’ deficiency Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent
Deficit  $ (1,423,698) $ (132,971)  $ –  $ (1,556,669) Deficit
Accumulated other comprehensive 221,969 – – 221,969 Accumulated other comprehensive
income income

Unitholders' capital 659,118 118,738 – 777,856 Unitholders’ capital
Contributed surplus 18,832 (18,832) – – Contributed surplus

Unitholders’ deficiency (523,779) (33,065) – (556,844) Unitholders’ deficiency

Non­controlling interest 20,603 (182) – 20,421 Non­controlling interest

Total Unitholders' deficiency (503,176) (33,247) – (536,423) Total Unitholders' deficiency

LIABILITIES LIABILITIES
Non­current liabilities Non­current liabilities
Long­term debt 231,837  – – 231,837 Long­term debt
Provisions – 3,270 (146) 3,124 Provisions
Deferred lease inducements 1,984 – – 1,984 Deferred lease inducements
Other liabilities – long term 590,572 – – 590,572 Other non­current financial liabilities
Future income taxes – – 6,776 6,776 Deferred tax liability
Liability associated with Exchangeable Liability associated with Exchangeable
Shares and equity­based compensation – 181,128 – 181,128 Shares and equity­based compensation

824,393 184,398 6,630 1,015,421

Current liabilities Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 8,236 – – 8,236 Bank indebtedness
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 184,682 (7,460) 146 177,368 Trade and other payables
Accrued gas payable 15,093 – – 15,093 Accrued gas payable
Deferred revenue 7,202 –  – 7,202 Deferred revenue
Unit distribution payable 13,182 – – 13,182 Unit distribution payable
Corporate taxes payable 6,410 – – 6,410 Income taxes payable
Current portion of long­term debt 62,829 (1,381) – 61,448 Current portion of long­term debt
Provisions – 3,884 – 3,884 Provisions
Current portion future income tax liabilities 6,776  – (6,776) –
Other liabilities – current 685,200 –  – 685,200 Other current financial liabilities

989,610 (4,957) (6,630) 978,023

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 1,814,003 $ 179,441  $ – $ 1,993,444 TOTAL LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  $ 1,310,827 $ 146,194 $  – $ 1,457,021 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

JU
ST

 E
N

ER
G

Y

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
2

0
1

2

110

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of consolidated income statement for the year ended March 31, 2011:

IFRS
Canadian IFRS reclassifi­

Canadian GAAP accounts GAAP adjustments cations IFRS IFRS accounts

SALES  $ 2,953,192 $ – $  – $ 2,953,192 SALES

COST OF SALES 2,470,989 641 – 2,471,630 COST OF SALES

GROSS MARGIN 482,203 (641) – 481,562 GROSS MARGIN

EXPENSES EXPENSES

General and administrative 109,407 (7) – 109,400 Administrative expenses

Marketing expenses 133,607  –  – 133,607 Selling and marketing expenses

Other operating expenses – 1,284 164,291 165,575 Other operating expenses

Bad debt expense 27,650 – (27,650)  –

Amortization of intangible assets and

related supply contracts 120,841  – (120,841) –

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 5,698  – (5,698)  –

Unit­based compensation 5,509 4,405 (9,914)  –

Capital tax 188 – (188) –

 $ 402,900 $  5,682 $ ­ $ 408,582

Income (loss) before the undernoted 79,303 (6,323) – 72,980 Operating profit

Interest expense 50,437 9,446 – 59,883 Finance costs

Change in fair value of derivative Change in fair value of instruments

instruments (509,401) 3,354 – (506,047) derivative instruments

Other income (7,235)  –  – (7,235) Other income

Income before income taxes 545,502 (19,123)  – 526,379 Income before income taxes

Provision for income tax expense 32,142 141,297  – 173,439 Provision for income tax expense

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR  $ 513,360 $ (160,420) $  – $ 352,940 PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Attributable to: Attributable to:

Shareholders of Just Energy  $ 515,347 $ (160,271)  $ –  $ 355,076 Unitholders of Just Energy

Non­controlling interests (1,987) (149) – (2,136) Non­controlling interests

 $ 513,360   $ (160,420) $  – $ 352,940

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011:

IFRS
Canadian IFRS reclassifi­

Canadian GAAP accounts GAAP adjustments cations IFRS IFRS accounts

NET INCOME  $ 513,360 $ (160,420) $  – $ 352,940 NET INCOME

Unrealized gain on translation of Unrealized gain on translation of

self­sustaining operations 334 115 – 449 self­sustaining operations

Amortization of deferred unrealized Amortization of deferred unrealized

gain on discontinued hedges – gain on discontinued hedges –

net of income taxes of $21,384 (98,499)  –  – (98,499) net of income taxes of $21,384

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (98,165) 115 – (98,050) OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  $ 415,195 $ (160,305) $ – $ 254,890 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Attributable to: Attributable to:

Shareholders of Just Energy  $ 417,182 $ (160,156) $  – $ 257,026 Shareholders of Just Energy

Non­controlling interests (1,987) (149) (2,136) Non­controlling interests

 $ 415,195 $ (160,305) $ – $ 254,890

JU
ST

 E
N

ER
G

Y

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
2

0
1

2

111

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of financial position and equity at March 31, 2011:

Canadian IFRS
GAAP IFRS reclassifi­ IFRS

Canadian GAAP accounts balances adjustments cations balance IFRS accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Non­current assets Non­current assets
Property, plant and equipment  $ 235,189 $  (1,187) $ – $ 234,002 Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets 412,752  – 227,467 640,219 Intangible assets
Goodwill 224,409 3,058 (227,467)  –
Other assets – long term 5,384  –  – 5,384 Other non­current financial assets
Contract initiation costs 29,654 –  – 29,654 Contract initiation costs
Long­term receivable 4,569 –  – 4,569 Non­current receivables
Future income tax assets 85,899 (489) 36,375 121,785 Deferred tax asset

997,856 1,382 36,375 1,035,613

Current assets Current assets
Inventory 6,906  –  – 6,906 Inventory
Gas in storage 6,133  –  – 6,133 Gas in storage
Gas delivered in excess of consumption 3,481  –  – 3,481 Gas delivered in excess of consumption
Accounts receivable 281,685  –  – 281,685 Current trade and other receivables
Unbilled revenues 112,147  –  – 112,147 Unbilled revenues
Accrued gas receivables 26,535  –  – 26,535 Accrued gas receivables
Prepaid expenses and deposits 6,079 –  – 6,079 Prepaid expenses and deposits
Other assets – current 3,846  –  – 3,846 Other current assets
Corporate tax recoverable 9,135  –  – 9,135 Corporate tax recoverable
Current portion of future income tax assets 36,375 – (36,375) –
Cash 97,633 – 833 98,466 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 833 – (833)  –

590,788 – (36,375) 554,413

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,588,644 $  1,382 $ – $ 1,590,026 TOTAL ASSETS

DEFICIT AND LIABILITIES DEFICIT AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ deficiency Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent
Deficit  $ (1,063,179) $ (286,749) $ – $ (1,349,928) Deficit
Accumulated other comprehensive Accumulated other comprehensive
income 123,804 115 – 123,919 income

Shareholders’ capital 697,052 266,930 – 963,982 Shareholders’ capital
Equity component of convertible debt 33,914 (15,728) – 18,186 Equity component of convertible debt
Contributed surplus 22,903 29,820 – 52,723 Contributed surplus

TOTAL DEFICIT  $ (185,506) $  (5,612) $ – $ (191,118) TOTAL DEFICIT

LIABILITIES LIABILITIES
Non­current liabilities Non­current liabilities
Long­term debt  $ 507,460 $ – $ –  $ 507,460 Long­term debt
Future income taxes 2,657 7,046 13,216 22,919 Deferred tax liability
Deferred lease inducements 1,622 –  – 1,622 Deferred lease inducements
Other liabilities – long term 355,412  –  – 355,412 Other non­current financial liabilities
Provisions – 3,244 – 3,244 Provisions

867,151 10,290 13,216 890,657

Current liabilities Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 2,314  –  – 2,314 Bank indebtedness
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 282,805 (7,302) – 275,503 Trade and other payables
Accrued gas payable 19,353  –  – 19,353 Accrued gas payable
Corporate taxes payable 9,788  –  – 9,788 Income taxes payable
Current portion of long­term debt 94,117  –  – 94,117 Current portion of long­term debt
Provisions  – 4,006 ­ 4,006 Provisions
Current portion of future income tax liabilities 13,216 – (13,216)  –
Other liabilities – current 485,406  – – 485,406 Other current financial liabilities

906,999 (3,296) (13,216) 890,487

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 1,774,150 $  6,994  $ – $ 1,781,144 TOTAL LIABILITIES

TOTAL DEFICIT AND LIABILITIES  $ 1,588,644 $  1,382 $  – $ 1,590,026 TOTAL DEFICIT AND LIABILITIES

JU
ST

 E
N

ER
G

Y

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
2

0
1

2

112